the number of years of service is less than 10 years and 1.0 month if the number of service is more than 10 years. Employees
are also given the option to retire at the age of 50 and 45 for males and females respectively.

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations

2014 2013
RM RM

Defined benefit obligations at 1 January 9,848,268 9,027,943

Current service costs and interest 1,657,505 1,542,883

Benefits paid by the plan - (722,558)

Defined benefit obligations at 31 December 11,505,773 9,848,268

Expenses recognised in profit or loss

2014 2013
RM RM

Current service cost 1,056,866 1,024,741

Interest on obligation 600,639 518,142

Net benefit expenses 1,657,505 1,542,883

Actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the reporting period (expressed as weighted averages):

2014 2013

RM RM
Discount rate 5.75% 5.75%

Average salary increase 6.0% 6.0%

96   HUMAN RESOURCES  DEVELOPMENT FUND

8. Retirement benefits (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

2014 2013
Defined benefit obligation Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

RM RM RM RM
Discount rate (1% movement) 1,491,409 (1,491,409) 1,388,974 (1,388,974)

Average salary increase (1% movement) 1,858,906 (1,858,906) 1,597,323 (1,597,323)

Although the analysis does not account to the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

9.  Employers’ Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 794,600,678 721,488,209

Add : Levy collected 520,563,533 478,695,883

SME Training Incentive Grant 7,380,950 5,769,150

Credited Back From General Reserves – re-registration 13,243 -

1,322,558,404 1,205,953,242
Less : Training grant disbursed (383,305,837) (407,647,551)

Transferred to General Reserves II – deregistration (Note 10)  (649,788) (490,356)

Forfeiture of levy (2,704,429) (2,058,172)

Overpayment of levy refunded (904,277) (1,156,485)

Balance as at 31 December 934,994,073 794,600,678

10. General Reserves II

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 912,629 576,129

Add:  Transfer from Employers’ Fund (Note 9) 649,788 490,356

1,562,417 1,066,485
Less:  Transferred to General Reserves I –
forfeiture due to failure to re-register within two years (37,364) (153,856)

Balance as at 31 December 1,525,053 912,629

ANNUAL REPORT 2014   97

11. Government grants

2014 2013
Note RM RM

Apprenticeship Fund (a) 18,171,784 15,879,738

SME Training Incentive Fund (b) 6,843,290 5,119,438

Study on Green Technology Consultancy Fund (c) 617,730 617,730

NHRC Development Fund (d) 359 386,090

SRI Non-HRDF Fund (e) 100,778 225,589

SAY 1Malaysia Fund (f) 339,408 684,808

HR Certification Body Fund (g) 573,939 1,000,000

HEARTS Fund (h) 1,052,770 1,643,500

TUTELAR Fund (i) 314,652 1,408,192

SME Skill Upgrading Fund (j) 4,650,000 -

Minimum Wage Programme Fund (k) 10,000,000 -
42,664,710 26,965,085

(a) Apprenticeship Fund
2014 2013

RM RM
Balance as at 1 January 15,879,738 13,044,560

Add   : Government allocation 8,000,000 9,000,000

23,879,738 22,044,560
Less : Payment for apprentices’ course fees (5,707,954) (6,164,822)

Balance as at 31 December 18,171,784 15,879,738

(b)   SME Training Incentive Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 5,119,438 5,888,588

Add : Government allocation 9,500,000 8,000,000

14,619,438 13,888,588
Less : Expenses (7,776,148) (5,769,150)

Transfer to Hearts Fund - Note (h) - (1,000,000)

Transfer to Tutelar Fund - Note (i) - (2,000,000)

Balance as at 31 December 6,843,290 5,119,438

98   HUMAN RESOURCES  DEVELOPMENT FUND

11. Government grants (continued)

 (c)   Study on Green Technology Consultancy Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 617,730 617,730

Add : Government allocation - -

617,730 617,730
Less : Expenses - -

Balance as at 31 December 617,730 617,730

(d)  National Human Resource Centre (NHRC) Development Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 386,090 822,677

Add : Government allocation 700,000 1,000,000

1,086,090 1,822,677
Less : Expenses (1,085,731) (1,436,587)

Balance as at 31 December 359 386,090

(e)  SRI Non-HRDF Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 225,589 1,018,178

Add : Government allocation - -

225,589 1,018,178
Less : Expenses (124,811) (792,589)

Balance as at 31 December 100,778 225,589

(f)  SAY 1Malaysia Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 684,808 1,100,000

Add : Government allocation - -

684,808 1,100,000
Less : Expenses (345,400) (415,192)

Balance as at 31 December 339,408 684,808

ANNUAL REPORT 2014   99

(g)  HR Certification Body Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 1,000,000 -

Add : Government allocation - 1,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000
Less : Expenses (426,061)

Balance as at 31 December 573,939 1,000,000

(h)  Hearts Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 1,643,500 -

Add : Transfer from SME Training Incentive Fund Note (b) -
1,000,000

Government allocation - 1,000,000

1,643,500 2,000,000
Less : Expenses (590,730) (356,500)

Balance as at 31 December 1,052,770 1,643,500

(i)  Tutelar Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January 1,408,192 -

Add : Transfer from SME Training Incentive Fund Note (b) -
2,000,000

1,408,192 2,000,000
Less : Expenses (1,093,540) (591,808)

Balance as at 31 December 314,652 1,408,192

(j)  SME Skill Upgrading Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January - -

Add : Government allocation 4,650,000 -

4,650,000 -
Less : Expenses - -

Balance as at 31 December 4,650,000 -

100   HUMAN RESOURCES  DEVELOPMENT FUND

(k)  Minimum Wage Program Fund

2014 2013
RM RM

Balance as at 1 January - -

Add : Government allocation 10,000,000 -

10,000,000 -
Less : Expenses - -

Balance as at 31 December 10,000,000 -

12. Net surplus for the year

 2014 2013
RM RM

Net surplus for the year is arrived at after crediting:
Dividend and other investment income 6,294,281 3,307,800
Fee income from training providers 2,131,584 2,558,208

and after charging:
Auditors’ remuneration
- Statutory audit 71,000 71,000
- Other services 187,500 -
Depreciation 2,466,713 2,298,437
Personnel expenses:
- Expenses related to defined benefit plans 1,657,505 1,542,883
- Wages, salaries and others 12,776,256 10,716,761
- Contributions to Employees Provident Fund 1,710,966 1,637,657

Rental of premises 300,054 265,051

The number of employees of the Company (including Directors) at the end of the year was 249 (2013: 203 employees).

13.   Income tax benefit

2014 2013
RM RM

- Current year 12,982 18,347

The Company is exempted from the payment of income tax in respect of statutory income in relation to all of its sources
of income except dividend income for 10 years from the year of assessment 2009 until the year of assessment 2017. The
exemption was made vide the Ministry of Finance letter ref. (8.09)248/40/7-1458(7) dated 14 April 2008. Tax recoverable is
subject to approval by the Inland Revenue Board.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014   101

14. Key management personnel compensation

The key management personnel compensations are as follows:

2014 2013
RM RM

Directors:

Fees 315,500 247,500

Remuneration 272,718 305,605

[…]

Other payables 4,683,958 - 4,683,958 4,683,958

Accrued expenditure 1,818,553 - 1,818,553 1,818,553

828,980,903 828,980,903 828,980,903

104   HUMAN RESOURCES  DEVELOPMENT FUND

15. Financial instruments (continued)

15.2  Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk(c)
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and other prices will
affect the Company’s financial position or cash flows.

Interest rate risk(d)
The Company is not significantly exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates as it does not have any significant
floating rate financial instruments.

Other price risk(e)

Price risk arises from the Company’s investments.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

Management of the Company monitors the investments on an individual basis. All buy and sell decisions are approved
by the Investment Committee of the Company.

Unit trust price risk sensitivity analysis

A change of 1% of the price of the investments at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased)
equity and post-tax surplus by the amounts shown below:

Equity
1% 1%

Increase Decrease
RM RM

2014 1,486,702 (1,486,702)

2013   1,051,252   (1,051,252)

ANNUAL REPORT 2014   105

15. Financial instruments (continued)

15.2  Financial risk management (continued)

(f)   Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, deposits and prepayments, other payables and accrual,
approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments. The table below
analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed,
together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position.